C1TY OF 4

HAYYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

DATE: April 20, 2010

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY2010: Award of Contract
RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts the attached resolution awarding the contract to Gallagher & Burk, Inc. in the
amount of $1,685,947.60.

BACKGROUND

On February 23, 2010, Council approved the plans and specifications for the Measure B
Pavement Rehabilitation FY2010 project and called for bids to be received on March 23, 2010,
This project is a continuation of the City's ongoing program to repair failed pavement sections with
localized pavement section repairs and the application of asphalt concrete overlay on streets
throughout the City. This work will extend the useful life of pavement before it deteriorates to the
point where more costly reconstruction work is needed.

In order to satisfy the requirements of the Americans with Disabilitics Act (ADA), accessible ramps
will be installed at the curb returns of strect intersections located within the limits of the project. The
project is categorically exempt under section 15301 (c) of the California Environmental Quality Act
Guidelines for the operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing facilities.

DISCUSSION

The selection of streets for rehabilitation is based on staff's analysis of the pavement condition
indices identified through the City's computerized Pavement Management Program (PMP), field
examination, and the functional classification of each street. Pavement rehabilitation of streets
consists of removing four inches deep of failed, localized pavement, compacting the base, and
plugging with asphalt concrete. Engineering fabric is then placed over the existing pavement to
minimize cracking through the asphalt cement overlay. Finally, a two-inch-thick asphalt overlay
is placed over the entire width of the pavement surface. Attachments IT and III show the list of
streets selected for treatment for this fiscal year.



On March 23, 2010, thirteen bids were received (one bid was rejected as it was incomplete),
Gallagher & Burk of Oakland, CA submitted the low bid in the amount of $1,685,947.60, which
is 10.50 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $1,863,000.. MCK Services, Inc. of Concord,
CA submitted the second lowest bid in the amount of $1,755,879.05, which is 6,10 percent
below the Engineer’s Estimate. The bids ranged from $1,685,947.60 to $2,140,140.

All bid documents and licenses are in order. Staff recommends award of contract to the low
bidder, Gallagher & Burk, Inc., in the amount of $1,685,947.60.

FISCAL IMPACT

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Pavement Repair/Rehabilitation — Contract Construction $1,685,947.60
Re-Striping (City Forces) 30,000.00
Design and Administration 92,000.00
Inspection and Testing ' 115,000.00
Total $1,922,947.60

The FY 2010 Capital Improvement Program includes $2,100,000 in the Measure B Tax Fund
(Local Transportation) for the FY 2010 Pavement Rehabilitation project.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Because of the temporary inconvenience caused by the pavement work, following the award of
contract, a preliminary notice explaining the pavement rehabilitation project will be distributed
to all residents and businesses along the affected strects. After the construction work has been
scheduled, signs on barricades will be posted indicating the date and time of work for each street.

SCHEDULE
Open Bids March 23, 2010
Award Contract April 20,2010
Begin Work May 17,2010
Complete Work August 20, 2010
Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY2010: Award of Contract 20of3

April 20, 2010



Prepared by: Morad Fakhrai, Deputy Director of Public Works

Recommended by: Robert A. Bauman, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

Fran David, Acting City Manager

Attachments:

Attachment I
Attachment II:

Attachment I11:
Attachment IV:

Resolution
Project Location Maps
List of Streets for Overlay

Bid Summary

Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY2010: Award of Contract

April 20, 2010

3of3



DRAFT

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 10-

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO
GALLAGHER & BURK, INC. FOR THE MEASURE B

- PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY2010, PROJECT NO.
5171

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows:

WHEREAS, by resolution on February 23, 2010, the City Council approved
the plans and specifications for the Measure B Pavement Rehabilitation FY2010 project,
Project No. 5171, and called for bids to be received on March 23, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2010, thirteen bids were received ranging from
$1,685,947.60 to $2,140,140.00; Gallagher & Burk, Inc. of Qakland, California submitted
‘the low bid in the amount of $1,685,9460 which is 10.50 percent below the Englneer 8
Estimate of $1,863;000, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that Gallagher & Burk, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the Measure B
Pavement Rehabilitation FY 2010 project, Project No. 5171, in an amount not to exceed
$1,685,947.60 in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor and on file in
the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for the price named and stated in
. the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized
and directed to exccute the contract with (Gallagher & Burk, Inc. in the name of and for and
on behalf of the City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA -, 2010

"ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Attachment [

Page 1 of Resolution No. 10-__



AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

ATTEST:

Attachment I

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

Page 2 of Resolution No. 10-



£

1|
2
YOLG STI2 :
—_—
INYC_ST
| S——

T\

MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10
PROJECT LOCATION MAPS

ATTACHMENT II
Page 1 of 2



MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10
PROJECT LOCATION MAPS

ATTACHMENT 11
Page 2 of 2



LIMITS
NO. STREET NAME
FROM TO

1 |ABBINGTON PLACE OAKES DR CUL DE SAC

2 |AUTUMN COURT CUL DE SAC ROUNDHILL DR

3 |BELFAST LANE FIELDING LN COLUMBIA WAY

4 |BLUE BONNET PLACE CUL DE SAC STANWOOD RD

5 [(CATALPA WAY MIAMI ST (EASTEDGE) HESSE DR

6 |{CITRON WAY PAPAYA ST PEAR ST

7 |COLETTE PLACE COLETTE ST DEAD END

8 |CORNELL AVENUE SENECA PULASKI

9 |CULP AVENUE MUIR ST WHITMAN ST

10 |DEAN STREET DEAD END GRAND ST

11 |E STREET SECOND ST EAST AV

12 [EVELYN LANE MUIR ST JOYCE ST

13 [FARMHILL DRIVE PINEWOOD DR HAYWARD BLVD
14 |FLORIDA STREET DOLPHIN LN MIAMI AV

15 |KAY AVENUE MALCOLM POINCIANA ST
18 |LAKEWOOD WAY WESTWOOD GADING

17 [LANCASTER ROAD OAKES DR OAKES DR

18 [LEIGHTON STREET SILVA ALVES

19 [LEWIS DRIVE WYETH CUSTER

20 |MALIBU ROAD YOSEMITE MIDDLE LN

21 |MCBRIDE LANE ELDRIDGE AV UNDERWOOD AV
22 |MEDINAH COURT MEDINAH ST END

23 |MONTANA WAY HUNTWOOD END

24 |PACHECO WAY STRATFORD MOBILE HOME ENTRANCE
25 |PALATKA LANE SOUTHGATE HOLLY HILL

26 |PINEWOOD COURT CUL DE SAC FARM HILL

27 |PINEWOOD DRIVE FARM HILL DR SKYLINE

28 |RAYMOND DRIVE WHITMAN FREITAS

29 [SISKIYOU COURT HIGH COUNTRY DR CUL DE SAC

30 |[SONOMA STREET C-D-S @ SANTA CLARA END @ BARRICADE
31 |STRYKER STREET CRYER ERSKINE

32 |TRAYNOR STREET SOTO RD TRAYNOR CT

33 [WRIGHT DRIVE POPE WY WINTON AV

LIST OF STREETS FOR OVERLAY

ATTACHMENT II1




AL LNHWHDOVLLY

AAVINIALLS dIg

CITY OF HAYWARD _ :
CONSTRUCTION OF MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10
PROJECT NO. 5171

BIDS OPENED: MARCH 23, 2010

(NUMBER OF CONTRACTORS SUBMITTED BIDS - 13}

Pa

{NUMBER OF BIDS REJECTED - 1)

GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.

MCK SERVICES, INC.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 344 High Street P.O. Box 5697
ESTIMATE Qakland, CA 94601 Concord, CA 94524
(510) 261-0466 Phone  [{925) 957-9200 Phone
(510) 261-0478 Fax (925} 957-9292 Fax
ITEM ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL EINIT PRICE TOTAL
1. | 1| LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL _ 30,000.00 _30,000.00| 77,00000 _ 77,000.00 | 22,000.00 _ 22,000.00
2. |1 | LS |CRACK SEALNG 30.000.00 __20,000.00| 10,000.00 __10,000.00 | _17,600.00 __17,600.00
6" FULL DEPTH AC SPOT REPAIR (6" EXCAVATION
. |ss,300| s : 492 434,440, 60 317,883.60 60 883
3. |e8,30 /4" AC REPLACEMENT 92 434,440.92 3.6 360 317,883.60
4. |62,491] SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (0.17' DEPTH, FULL WIDTH] 175 109,359.25 100 62,491.00 125 78,11375
5. | 9,700 | SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (WEDGE GRINDING) 175 16,975.00 2.00  19,400.00 0.90 __ 8,730.00
6. |57.768] SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 2.00 115,536.00 175 101,094.00 | 200 115,536.00
7. 110,606] TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (OVERLAY) 72.00 763,632.00 70.00 _742,420.00 75.90 _804,995.40
8. | 90 | EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 35500 31,950.00 20000 18,000.00 273.00 _ 24,570.00
9. | 157 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX AND COVER TO GRADE 27500 41,525.00 20000 30,200.00 24500 36,995.00
10.] o1 | ea gif;; SURVEY MONUMENT BOX AND COVER TO 27500  25,025.00 200.00  18,200.00 24500  22,295.00
1. | 14 | EA |ADJRUST SEWER RISER TO GRADE 27500 3,850.00 20000 2,800.00 24500 3,430.00
INSTALL NEW CURE RAMP WITH DETECTABLE .
12, |10,463| sF 11.00 115,093.00 13.00  136,019.00 1410 147,528.30
A83) SF | WARNING SURFACE 36019 75

73. | 21| EA [INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 50000 10,500.00 500.00 __10,500.00 44000 9,240.00
14. | 3,800 | SF_|REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK 8.00 _ 30,400.00 7.00  26,600.00 900 34,200.00
15. | 39 | LF |CONCRETE VALLEY GUTIER 700,00 3,900.00 5000 __ 2,340.00 58.00  2,262.00
16. | 1| (S |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1000.00 __1,00000 | _ 1.000.00 ___1,000.00 500.00 500.00
17. 1| LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 770,000.00_110,000.00 | 110,000.00 _110,000.00 | 110,000.00 _110,000.00

TOTAL 1,863,186.17 1,685,947 .60 1.755,879.05




CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10
PROJECT NO. 5171

BIDS OPENED: MARCH 23, 2010

{NUMBER OF CONTRACTORS SUBMITTEP EIDS - 13)

{NUMBER OF BIDS REJECTED - 1) Page 2 of 7
] C.F. ARCHIBALD PAVING, INC. JO'GRADY PAVING, INC.
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S P.O. Box 37 2513 Wyandotte Street

ESTIMATE Redwood City, CA 94063 Mountain View, CA 94043

(650) 364-3045 Phone (650) 966-1926 Phone

. (650) 366-8777 Fax 1(650) 966-1946 Fax

ITEM orY. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TATAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
. | 7 | 15 [TRAFEIC CONTROL 30,00000 30,00000|  37,00000 __ 37,000.00| 75,000.00 _ 75,000.00
2. |1 | s |CRACK SEALING 20.00000  20,00000|  25,000.00 __ 25,000.00 | 13,000.00 _ 13,000.00

5" FULL DEPTH AC SPOT REPAIR (6" EXCAVATION
3. [ssaor| e |G T e 492 434,440.92 352  310,819.52 350  309,053.50
4. |62,491] SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (0.17' DEPTH, FULL WIDTH) 175 109,359.25 1.82 11373362 275 171.850.25
5. ] 9.700 | SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (WEDGE GRINDING} 175 16,975.00 219 21,243.00 155 15,035.00
6. |57,768] SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 2.00 115,536.00 218 125,034.24 215 124,201.20
7. 110,606] TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (OVERLAY) 72.00 763,632.00 73.50  779,541.00 67.00  710,602.00
8. ] 90 | EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 35500 31,950.00 150.00 13,500.00 350.00 _ 31,500.00
9. | 151 | EA JADJUST WATER VALVE BOX AND COVER TO GRADE 275.00  41,525.00 100.00 15.100.00 12500 18,875.00
0. | 91 | EA gw;g SURVEY MONUMENT BOX AND COVER TO 27500  25,025.00 25000  22,750.00 20000  18,200.00
T1. 1 74 | EA |ADIUST SEWER RISER TO GRADE 27500 3,850.00 25000 . 3,500.00 20000 2,800.00
12. 110,463| sp [NSTALL NEW CURE RAMP WITH DETECTABLE 11.00 115,093.00 1595  166,884.85 16.00  167,408.00
WARNING SURFACE

3. | 21 | EA |INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 500.00 _10,500.00 360.00 7.560.00 33500 7.035.00
14. | 3,800 | SF_|REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK 8.00  30,400.00 8.86 33,668.00 9.00  34,200.00
15. | 39 | LF |CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 760.00 _ 3.900.00 165.00 6,435.00 5000 1,950.00
6. | 1| LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,00000 _ 1,000.00 1.000.00 1,000.00]  1,000.00 __ 1,000.00
7.1 1| 1S |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 110,000.00 110,000.00| 110,000.00 __110,000.00 | 110,000.00 _110,000.00
TOTAL 1,863,186.17 1.793,669.23 1,811,709.95




CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10
PROJECT NO. 5171

BIDS OPENED: MARCH 23, 2010

(NUMBER OF CONTRACTQORS SUBMITTED BIDS - 13)
{NUMBER OF BIDS REJECTED - 1)

Page 3 of 7

INTERSTATE GRADING & PAVING, INC.

G. BORTOLOTTO & CO., INC.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 128 So. Maple Ave. 582 Bragato Road
ESTIMATE S. San Francisco, CA 94080 San Carlos, CA 94070
{650) 952-7333 Phone (650) 595-2591 Phone
{650} 952-6851 Fax {650) 595-0718 Fax
TTEM | QY. | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. i LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 30,000.00  30,000.00 48,000.00 48,000.00 39,000.00 39,000.00
2. 1 LS |CRACK SEALING 20,000.00 _ 20,000.00 26,660.00 26,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00
6" EULL DEPTH AC SPOT REPAIR {&" EXCAVATION
3. |8g,301| SF 4. X . 5,808.35 388  342,607.88
3 W /4" AC REPLACEMENT 92 434,44092 3.35 295,8
4. [62,491] SY [PLANE PAVEMENT {0.17" DEPTH, FULL WIDTH) 175 109,359.25 2.50 156,227.50 1.80  112,483.80
5. | 9,700 | SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (WEDGE GRINDING) 175 16,975.00 0.50 4,850.00 1.80 17 ,460.00
6. |57,768] SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 200 115,536.00 2.35 135,754.80 2.35 13575480
7. |10,606] TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (OVERLAY) 72.00 763,632.00 75.00 795,450.00 72.08  764,480.48
8. | 90 | EA |ADIUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 355.00  31,950.00 20.00 1,800.00 301.00 27,096.00
9. | 151 | EA [ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX AND COVER TO GRADE 275.00  41,525.00 20.00 3,020.00 180.00 27,180.00
10.| o1 | ea g?:;g SURVEY MONUMENT BOX AND COVER TO 27500  25,025.00 20.00 1,820.00 180.00 16,380.00
11. | 14 | EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER TO GRADE 275.00  3,850.00 20.00 286.00 212.00 2,968.00
INSTALE NEW CURE RAMP WITH DETECTABLE

12. 1 SF 11.00 115093.00 18.00 188,324 1600  167,408.00
2. |10463 WARNING SURFACE ! 00 6.0 08
13. | 21 | EA |INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 500.00  10,500.00 400.00 8,400.00 450.00 $,450.00
14. | 3,800 | SF |REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK 8.00  30,400.00 9.00 34,200.00 8.00 30,400.00
15. | 39 | LF |CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 100.00  3,900.00 60.00 2,340.00 100.00 3,900.00
16. 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00  1,000.00 400.00 400.00 777.00 777.00
17. 1 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,600.00 110,000.00 | 110,000.00  110,000.00

TOTAL 1,863,186.17 1,812,684.65 1,821,339.96




CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10
PROJECT NO, 5171

BiDS OPENED: MARCH 23, 2010

{NUMBER OF CONTRACTORS SUBMITTED BIDS - 13}

(NUMBER OF BIDS REJECTED - 1} Page 4 of 7
ABSL CONSTRUCTION TOP GRADE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 29334 Pacific Street 50 Contractors Street
ESTIMATE Hayward, CA 94544 Livermore, CA 94551
{510} 727-0900 Phone (925) 449-5764 Phone
{510} 727-0910 Fax (925) 449-4875 Fax
{TEM QTy. NIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TATAL UNIT FRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. 1 LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 30,000.00 30,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 38,000.00 38,000.00
2. 1 LS |CRACK SEALING 20,000.00 23,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 20,325.55 20,325.55
3. |88,301| SF 6 FU,!'L DEPTH AC SPOT REPAIR (6" EXCAVATION 4.92 434,440.92 3.719  328,391.42 5.25 463,580.25
W /4" AC REPLACEMENT
4. 162,491| SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (0.17' DEPTH, FULL WIDTH]) 1.75 109,359.25 1.93  120,607.63 2.00 124,982.00
5. 2,700 | SY |[PLANE PAYEMENT (WEDGE GRINDING} 1.75 16,975.00 1.97 19,109.00 2.00 19,400.00
6. |57,768] SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 2.00 115,536.00 2.26 130,555.68 215 124,201.20
7. |10,606] TN [ASPHALT CONCRETE (OVERLAY] 7200 763,63200 81.011 859,202.67 66.00 §699,9926.00
8. 90 EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 355.00 31,950.00 446.00 40,140.00 &75.00 60,750.00
9. 151 EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX AND COVER TO GRADE 275.00 41,525.00 246.00 37,146.00 375.00 56,625.00
0. o1 | A gif;g SURVEY MONUMENT BOX AND COVER TO 27500  25,025.00 24600  22,386.00 375.00 34,125.00
11 14 EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER TO GRADE 275.00 3,850.00 246.00 3,444.00 375.00 5,250.00
INSTALL NEW CURB RAMP WITH DETECTABLE
12. |10,463| SF WARNING SURFACE 11.00 115093.00 1 1.97~ 125,242.11 15.00 156,945.00
13. 21 EA JINSTALL DETECTAEBLE WARNING SURFACE 500.00 10,500.00 &00.00 12,400.00 445.00 2,345.00
14 3,800 | SF |REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK 8.00 30,400.00 7.50 28,500.00 8.50 32,300.00
15. 39 LF |CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 100.00 3,900.00 40.00 1,560.00 60.00 2,340.00
164. 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 1,000.00 22,000.00 22,000.00 500.00 500.00
17. 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE QRDER 110,000.00 110,000.004 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,060.00
TOTAL 1,863,186.17 1,877,884.51 1,958,665.00




CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10
PROJECT NO. 5171

BIDS OPENED: MARCH 23, 2010

(NUMBER OF CONTRACTORS SUBMITTED BIDS - 13)

(NUMBER OF BIDS REJECTED - 1) Page 5 of 7
] GHILOTTI BROS., INC. PAVEX CONSTRUCTION DIV.
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 525 Jacoby Street 120 Granite Rock Way
ESTIMATE San Rafael, CA 94901 San Jose, CA 95136
{415) 454-7011 Phone  |(408) 574-1400 Phone
{415{ 454-8376 Fax (408) 365-9548 Fax
FTEM ary. UNIT BESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1. | 1| LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 30,00000  30,00000 | 3246977 3246977 ]  52,00000 __ 52,000.00
2. | 1 | LS |CRACK SEALING 20,000.00 _20,00000| 12,000.00 _12,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
6" FULL DEPTH AC SPOT REPAIR (6" EXCAVATION
3. (88301] SF |0 L eepLACEMENT 492 43444092 400 353,204.00 500  441,505.00
4. |62,497| SY |PLANE PAVEMENT {0.17" DEPTH, FULL WIDTH] 175 109,359.25 233 145,604.03 3.00  187,473.00
5. | 9,700 | SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (WEDGE GRINDING) 175 16,975.00 | 233 22,601.00 3.00  29,100.00
6. 157,768] SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 2.00 115,536.00 2.40  138,643.20 200 115,536.00
7. 110,606] TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (OVERLAY) 72.00 763,632.00 §0.00 848,480.00 7800 827,268.00
8. | 90 | EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 35500 31,950.00 24500 40,050.00 4.50 405.00
9. | 151 | EA |ADIUST WATER VALVE BOX AND COVER TO GRADE 275.00 _41,525.00 24500 36,995.00 25000 37,750.00
10.| o1 | ea gif;g SURVEY MONUMENT BOX AND COVER TO 27500  25,025.00 24500  22,295.00 25000  22,750.00
17. | 14 | EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER TO GRADE 27500 3,850.00 24500 3,430.00 250.00 3,500.00
12. |10,463| s¢ |WNSTALL NEW CURE RAMP WITH DETECTABLE 11.00 115,093.00 18.00 188,334.00 1500  156,945.00
WARNING SURFACE

13. | 21 | EA |INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 500.00 _ 10,500.00 50000 10,500.00 340.00 7.140.00
4. | 3,800 | SF_|[REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK 8.00  30,400.00 700 26,600.00 8.00 __ 30,400.00
15. | 39 | LF |CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 106.00 __ 3,900.00 14000 5,460.00 72.00 2,808.00
16. | 1| LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1.00000 _ 1,00000| 1,00000 __ 1,000.00 1.00 7.00
17.1 1| LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 170,000.00 110,000.00 | 110,000.00 _110,000.00 §__110,000.00 _110,000.00

TOTAL 1,863,186.17 1,997 666.00 2,042,581.00




CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10

PROJECT NC. 5171
BIDS OPENED: MARCH 23, 2010

{NUMBER CF CONTRACTORS SUBMITTED BIDS - 13}
{NUMBER OF BIDS REJECTED - 1}

Page 6 of 7

GHILOTTI CONSTRUCTION

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 246 Ghilotti Avenue 585 W. Beach Street
ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Watsonville, CA 95076
(707) 585-1221 Phone (831} 724-1011 Phone
(707) 585-1601 Fax (831} 768-4021 Fax
ITER ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT-PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TQTAL
. 7| 15 |TRAFFIC CONTROL 30,000.00 _30,00000|  67.60000  67,600.00 | 3286530 32,865.30
2. | 1 | 1S |CRACK SEALING 20.000.00 _ 20.000.00 | _ 24,000.00 _ 24,000.00| _ 13,000.00 ___13,000.00
" FULL DEPTH AC SPOT REPAIR (6" EXCAVATION

i - 492 43444092 50 397,354, 450  397,354.50
3. 88301 s [ T e 2 434,44 4.50 7 354.50 5 g
4. [62,491] SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (0.17' DEPTH, FULL WIDTH] 175 109,359.25 210 13123110 2.00  124,982.00
5. 1 9.700 | SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (WEDGE GRINDING) 175 - 16,975.00 315 30,555.00 200 19,400.00
6. |57.768] SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 2.00 115,536.00 235 135754.80 215 124,201.20
7. 110,606] TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (OVERLAY) 72.00 763,632.00 7950 843,177.00 9400 996,964.00
8. | 90 | EA |ADIUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 355.00  31,950.00 23000 38,700.00 44500 40,050.00
9. | 157 | EA  |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX AND COVER TO GRADE 275.00  41,525.00 38500  58.135.00 245.00  36,995.00
10.1 o1 | EA gi’AUDSET SURVEY MONUMENT BOX AND COVER TO 27500  25,025.00 38500  35,035.00 24500 22,295.00
1. | 14 | EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER TO GRADE 275.00 _3.850.00 385.00 5.390.00 245.00 3.430.00

INSTALL NEW CURB RAMP WITH DETECTABLE .

. F 1100 115,093 17.30 009. 1600 167,408.
12. [10,463| SF {0 Ace 3.00 181,009.90 408.00
13. | 21 | EA [INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 500.00 _10,500.00 330.00 6,930.00 360.00 7.560.00
14. | 3,800 | SE_|REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK 8.00 _ 30,400.00 820 31,160.00 9.00 _ 34,200.00
15. | 39 | LF |CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 700.00 __ 3.900.00 50.00 1,950.00 165.00 5,435.00
16. | 1 | (S |RECYCLNG IMPLEMENTATION 100000 1,000.00 1.000.00 1.000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
17. 1 1| (S |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 110,000.00 170,000.00 | 110,000.00 __110,000.00| _110,000.00 __ 110,000.00

TOTAL 1,863,136.17 2,098,982.30 2,140,140.00




CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF MEASURE B PAVEMENT REHABILITATION FY10
PROJECT NO. 5171

BIDS OPENED: MARCH 23, 2010

(NUMBER OF CONTRACTORS SUBMITTED BIDS - 13)
(NUMBER OF BIDS REJECTED - 1)

* BID VOIDED -

INCOMPLETE BID Page 7 of 7

ENGINEER'S
BID SUMMARY
ESTIMATE

ITEM Qry. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1. 1 LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 30,000.00  30,000.00
2. 1 LS |CRACK SEALING 20,000.00  20,000.00

6" FULL DEPTH AC SPOT REPAIR (6" EXCAVATION _

: ,301 4.92 434,440.92 |
3. |88,301( SF | v \C REPLACEMENT 2 434,440.92
4. |62,491| SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (0.17' DEPTH, FULL WIDTH) 1.75 109,359.25 |
5. | 9,700 | SY |PLANE PAVEMENT (WEDGE GRINDING) 175  16,975.00
6. |57,768| SY |PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 2.00 115,536.00
7. [10,606] TN |ASPHALT CONCRETE (OVERLAY) 72.00 763,632.00
8. | 90 | EA |ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE 35500  31,950.00
9. | 151 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX AND COVER TO GRADE 275.00  41,525.00 L0
o5 | e | gif[)sg SURVEY MONUMENT BOX AND COVER TO e ——
11. | 14 | EA |ADJUST SEWER RISER TO GRADE 275.00  3,850.00

INSTALL NEW CURB RAMP WITH DETECTABLE

12. F 00 115,093

2. |10463| SF |\ RNING SURFACE 11:00 v
13. | 21 | EA |INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 500.00 _ 10,500.00
14. | 3,800 | SF_|REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK 8.00  30,400.00
15. | 39 | LF |CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER 100.00 _ 3,900.00
16. | 1 LS |RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 _ 1,000.00
17. 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 110,000.00 110,000.00

TOTAL 1,863,186.17




